

No. 06-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE DELAWARE NATION,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN A. COZEN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. WILKINSON
GAELE McLAUGHLIN BARTHOLD
THOMAS B. FIDDLER
COZEN O'CONNOR
1900 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-2000

Counsel for Petitioner

203229



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	x
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
RULE INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual and Procedural Background	4
1. Facts Alleged In Complaint	4
2. The Delawares' Claims Asserted In Complaint	7
3. Defendants' Motions To Dismiss	8

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The District Court’s Decision	9
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	14
I. This Court Should Review And Resolve The Unsettled Issue Of Whether The Non- Intercourse Act Protects Indian Land Held In Fee	15
II. The Court Of Appeals Contravened Federal Indian Law And Policy When It Found Waiver and Failed To Review The District Court’s Erroneous Factual Conclusion, Which Was Contrary To The Complaint’s Allegations ..	20
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alonzo v. United States</i> , 249 F.2d 189 (10th Cir. 1957), <i>cert. denied</i> , 355 U.S. 940 (1958)	11, 17
<i>Bryson v. Brand Insulations, Inc.</i> , 621 F.2d 556 (3d Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians</i> <i>ex rel. Francis v. New York</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 313 (N.D. N.Y. 2003)	21
<i>Castle v. Cohen</i> , 840 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v.</i> <i>Village of Union Springs</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 128 (N.D.N.Y. 2004)	18, 21, 25
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. West Penn Power Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1998)	23
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian</i> <i>Nation of New York</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	8
<i>Crown Central Petroleum Corp. v. Waldman</i> , 634 F.2d 127 (3d Cir. 1980)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Davis Elliott International v. Pan American Container Corp.</i> , 705 F.2d 705 (3d Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Edwards v. Wyatt</i> , 335 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87, 3 L. Ed. 162 (1810)	22
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899)	19
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1993)	19, 23
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	24
<i>Martin Marietta Corp. v. New Jersey National Bank</i> , 653 F.2d 779 (3d Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902)	15
<i>Morse v. Lower Merion Sch. District</i> , 132 F.3d 902 (2d Cir. 1997)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rose v. Bartle</i> , 871 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	24
<i>Steinhardt Group, Inc. v. Citicorp</i> , 126 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1997)	23
<i>T I Federal Credit Union v. Delbonis</i> , 72 F.3d 921 (1st Cir. 1995)	24
<i>The Seneca Nation of Indians v. State of New York</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 448 (W.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 382 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 126 S. Ct. 2351, 165 L. Ed. 2d (2006)	5, 21, 22
<i>Trump Hotels & Casino Resorts, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mirage Resorts Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Tuscarora Nation of Indians v.</i> <i>Power Authority of New York</i> , 164 F. Supp. 107 (W.D. N.Y. 1958)	10-11
<i>United States v. 7,405.3 Acres of Land</i> , 97 F.2d 417 (4th Cir. 1938)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941)	15, 25
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1958)	15, 24
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe of Indians v. South Dakota</i> , 796 F.2d 241 (8th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 483 U.S. 1005 (1987)	21

RULES AND STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 177 (1799)	2, 8, 16, 18, 19
25 U.S.C. § 194 (2003)	2, 20, 21, 22, 25
67 Fed. Reg. 46328 (2002)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 177	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

F. Cohen, <i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> , § 9.A (1982)	16
